
Financial Results (Consolidated)
In Cr.

Particulars Qtr Ending Qtr Ending 

Sept 09  08

Net Sales 15191.57 17499.62 -13

OPM (%) 58.2 48.6

OP 8834.48 8505.38 4

Other Income 1139.31 1397.01 -18

PBDIT 9973.79 9902.39 1

Interest 3.54 97.44 -96

PBDT 9970.25 9804.95 2

Depreciation 2356.06 2183.21 8

PBT 7614.19 7621.74 0

Tax 2020.5 2375.5 -15

Deferred Tax 504.58 421.83 20

FBT 0 16

PAT 5089.11 4808.41 6

PPA -0.53 0

PAT after PPA 5089.64 4808.41 6

Net profit 5089.64 4808.41 6

EPS (Rs) 23.80 22.48

Var. (%)
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Quarterly Performance

ONGC reported a 13% fall in topline of the company to Rs 15191.57 crore for the quarter ended 

September 2009 compared to corresponding previous year period and a 6% increase in 

bottomline of the company in line with expectations. Total revenues of the company fell 13% 

despite a 21% jump in net crude oil realizations to $56.42 per barrel and rupee depreciation 

against corresponding previous year period due to discontinuance of trading of MRPL 

products. However Gross realizations were 41% lower to $ 70.5 per barrel. Increase in net 

realizations was on account of 79% fall in the subsidy payout to Rs 5630 crore. Crude oil 

production fell 3% to 6.63 million tonne highlighting challenges in production from arresting 

natural decline in mature Bomaby high. Gas production volumes were flat during the quarter at 

6.45 billion cubic meter. Going forward major concerns could be rising subsidy in the coming 

quarters as oil prices go up and the PSU OMC start facing huge fuel losses while positive spark 

could be revision in domestic gas prices, accretive overseas acquisition and domestic 

exploration success. Under the administered pricing mechanism (APM), the company sells 

nearly one-third of India's total available gas at around $1.8 per million British thermal units 

(mmBtu). The proposed price revision to $2.6 could significantly boost its annual profit.

During the quarter ended September 2009 OPM jumped 960 bps to 58.2% as loss in trading 

revenues was compensated with rise in net sales due to higher net crude realizations and 

rupee depreciation increasing operating profits 4% to Rs 8834.48 crore. However 18% fall in 

other income and 8% increase in depreciation led a flat PBT at Rs 7614.19 crore.
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Other developments

ONGC has made five new discoveries during Q2FY'10 and four more in October'09. ONGC 

Board has also approved plan Investment of Rs. 24,720 crore in FY'10 and Rs. 26,523 crore 

FY'11. The company has made an actual investment of Rs 21820.58 crore in FY'09. The 

company targets to accrete 72.65 MTOE and 76.17 MTOE of ultimate oil and gas reserves as 

per revised estimates of FY'10 and budget estimates of FY'11 respectively; against actual of 

68.90 MTOE during FY'11.

ONGC has bagged 17 blocks in NELP- VIII (14 blocks as operator and 3 as partner). The total 

number of blocks with ONGC as on date is 99 NELP blocks (86 as operator) besides 69 

nomination blocks.

Segment Revenue (Consolidated)
In Cr.

Particulars Qtr Ending Qtr Ending Var. (%) % of total

Sept 09 08

Segment Revenue

Offshore 11442.45 12586.88 74 -9

Onshore 3948.94 5072.88 26 -22

Unallocated 29.8 30.63 0 -3

Total 15421.19 17690.39 100 -13

Less: Intersegment Revenue 0 0

Total Revenues 15421.19 17690.39 -13

Segment Results

Offshore 5533.98 6565.44 83 -16

Onshore 1346.11 139.11 20 868

Unallocated -225.5 -276.49 -3 -18

Total 6654.59 6428.86 100 4

Less: Interest 3.54 97.45 -96

Less: Unallocable Expenses -963.49 -1290.33 -25

PBT before EO 7614.54 7621.74 0

Extraordinary Income 0 0

PBT 7614.54 7621.74 0

Capital Employed

Offshore 30814.71 25872.89 35 19

Onshore 17754.98 13898.12 20 28

Total 48569.69 39771.01 55 22

Unallocated Assets 40103.01 42290.76 45 -5

Grand Total 88672.7 82061.77 100 8
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Investment Research Team

Rajesh Jain Head (Research)

Fundamental Research

Saurabh Jain Team Leader saurabhjain@smcindiaonline.com

Saurabh Rana Team Leader saurabh_rana@smcindiaonline.com

Priyanka Ahluwalia Sr. Research Analyst priyankaahluwalia@smcindiaonline.com

Jaisheel Garg Sr. Research Analyst jaisheelgarg@smcindiaonline.com

Manish Choudhary Sr. Research Analyst manishchoudhary@smcindiaonlne.com

Ankita Nanda Research Analyst ankitananda@smcindiaonline.com

Surabhi Sharma Research Analyst surabhi@smcindiaonline.com

Dinesh Joshi Research Analyst dineshjoshi@smcindiaonline.com

Harsh Gupta Research Analyst harsh_gupta@smcindiaonline.com

Mayank Garg Research Analyst mayankgarg@smcindiaonline.com

Shinjini Amitabh Research Analyst shinjiniamitabh@smcindiaonline.com

Kamla Devi Research Analyst kamladevi@smcindiaonline.com

Bhavesh Chauhan Research Analyst bhaveshchauhan@smcindiaonline.com

Technical Research (Commodity / Equity )

Dr. R.P.Singh Head -  Technical (Commodities) ravisingh@smcindiaonline.com

Ajit Mishra Sr. Technical Analyst ajitmishra@smcindiaonline.com

Parminder Chauhan Research Analyst parminderchauhan@smcindiaonline.com

Suruchi Kapoor Research Analyst suruchikapoor@smcindiaonline.com

Derivative Research

Nitin Murarka Head - Derivative Research nitinmurarka@smcindiaonline.com

Vineet Sood Sr. Research Analyst (Strategies) vineetsood@smcindiaonline.com

Kunal Sharma Research Analyst kunal_sharma@smcindiaonline.com

Dhirender Singh Bisht Research Analyst dhirenderbisht@smcindiaonline.com

Commodity/Currency Research Team

Vandana Bharti Sr. Research Analyst vandanabharti@smcindiaonline.com

Tejas Seth Sr. Research Analyst sethtejas@smcindiaonline.com

Amit Pandey Sr. Research Analyst (Strategies) amitpandey@smcindiaonline.com

Sandeep Joon Research Analyst sandeeepjoon@smcindiaonline.com

Rupa Mehta Research Analyst rupamehta@smcindiaonline.com

Shitij Gandhi Research Analyst shitijgandhi@smcindiaonline.com

Ajeet Kumar Research Analyst ajeet694@smcindiaonline.com

Subhranil Dey Research Analyst subhranildey@smcindiaonline.com

Priyanka Chauhan Research Analyst priyankachauhan@smcindiaonline.com

Mutual Fund

Anant Sharma Sr. Research Analyst anantsharma@smcindiaonline.com

Bhaskar Mandal Research Analyst bhaskar.mandal@smcindiaonline.com

Support Team

Simmi Chibber Research Executive simmi@smcindiaonline.com

Shivanand Upadhyay Content Editor (Hindi) shivanand@smcindiaonline.com

Pramod Chhimwal Graphic Designer pramodchhimwal@smcindiaonline.com

Disclaimer:

This report is for the personal information of the authorized recipient and doesn't construe to be any investment, legal or taxation advice to you. It is only for private circulation and use. The report is based upon information that 
we consider reliable, but we do not represent that it is accurate or complete, and it should not be relied upon as such. No action is solicited on the basis of the contents of the report. The report should not be reproduced or 
redistributed to any other person(s)in any form without prior written permission of the SMC. 

The contents of this material are general and are neither comprehensive nor inclusive. Neither SMC nor any of its affiliates, associates, representatives, directors or employees shall be responsible for any loss or damage that 
may arise to any person due to any action taken on the basis of this report. It does not constitute personal recommendations or take into account the particular investment objectives, financial situations or needs of an 
individual client or a corporate/s or any entity/s. All investments involve risk and past performance doesn't guarantee future results. The value of, and income from investments may vary because of the changes in the macro 
and micro factors given at a certain period of time. The person should use his/her own judgment while taking investment decisions.

Please note that we and our affiliates, officers, directors, and employees, including persons involved in the preparation or issuance if this material;(a) from time to time, may have long or short positions in, and buy or sell the 
securities thereof, of company (ies) mentioned here in or (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving such securities and earn brokerage or other compensation or act as a market maker in the financial instruments of the 
company (ies) discussed herein or may perform or seek to perform investment banking services for such company(ies) or act as advisor or lender/borrower to such company(ies) or © may have any other potential conflict of 
interest with respect to any recommendation and related information and opinions. All disputes shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of Delhi High court.

Corporate Office:

11/6B, Shanti Chamber,

Pusa Road, New Delhi - 110005

Tel: +91-11-30111000

www.smcindiaonline.com

Mumbai Office:

Dheeraj Sagar, 1st Floor,

Opp. Goregaon sports club, link road

Malad (West), Mumbai - 400064

Tel: 91-22-67341600, Fax: 91-22-28805606

Kolkata Office:

18, Rabindra Sarani, 

"Poddar Court", Gate No. 4, 

4th Floor, Kolkata - 700001

Tel: 91-33-39847000, Fax: 91-33-39847004


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3

